
0 3 6  1 

County of Santa Cruz 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
CIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

AGENDA: JUNE 18,2002 

June 6,2002 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 

SUBJECT: COUNTY-WIDE STORM DAMAGE REPAIR PROGRAM 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

Members of the Board: 

Attached for your Board’s review and consideration is an amendment to agreement 
for engineering services with JMS Engineering of Dublin, California for engineering services for 
the County-Wide Storm Damage Repair Program which was approved on November 7,2001. 

The first of two proposed contract revisions is to eliminate two sites, Prescott Road, 
P.M. 0.39, DSR No. 95065 and Rider Road, P.M. 1.30, DSR No. 08726 from the current scope of 
work, thereby reducing the contract amount by $70,790. Both projects have been placed in 
reimbursement suspension by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) due to our 
exceeding the recently imposed four-year term limitation for these 1997 storm event DSRs. Public 
Works, however, is currently in the process of appealing FEMA’s action, since these were 
unavoidable delays that were primarily the result of the regulatory permit process. At this time 
both projects are proposed to be repaired by our road maintenance crews in fiscal year 2002/2003 
after the appropriate federal and state regulatory permits are acquired (U.S. Army Corps, U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife, and the Department of Fish and Game). 

The second proposed revision is to increase the contract amount by $9,500 for 
structural engineering services on the China Grade Road Culvert Replacement Project at P.M. 1.85, 
DSR 59200. The original contract did not include this specialized type of engineering due to 
uncertainty with the method of repair at the time of the contract. Now that the recommended 
method of repair has been determined, it is necessary to obtain the review services of a structural 
engineering firm. 



' SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Page -2- 0 3  62 

The current total contract amount for engineering services by JMS Engineering is 
$514,248. With approval of the above requested changes, the contract amount will be reduced by 
$61,290 to $452,958. We anticipate that the engineering for the China Grade Road storm damage 
site will be completed in July 2002. This project, however, is scheduled for repair in the summer 
2003 due to the length of time that will be necessary to acquire regulatory permits. 

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action: 

1 Approve the amendment to agreement with JMS Engineering for design 
revisions for the Prescott Road, Rider Road, and China Grade Road sites by 
reducing the net total contract amount by $61,290 for a not-to-exceed total of 
$452,958. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement on behalf of the 
County. 

Yours truly, t 

JTHOMAS L. MICH 
Director of Public Works 

WE3W:mg 

Attachments 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

County Administrative Officer 

Copy to: JMS Engineering 
Chuck Mentz, Office of Emergency Services 
Public Works Department 

JM.WPD 



JL‘q, - 0 5 ’  02 (\VED) 1 5 1 3 8  S. C .  CO, P U B L I C  WORKS TEL:831 4 5 4  2 3 8 5  --.- P. 002 
I 
t 

0363 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number CO 11997 dated NOVEMBER 

7,2001, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and JMS CONSULTING for 

ENGINEEFUXG DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY-WIDE STORM DAMAGE REPAIR I 

PROGRAM by REVISING THE SCOPE OF WORK TO EXCLUDE PRESCOTT ROAD AND 

RIDER ROAD AND TNCREASWG THE ALLOCATION FOR CHINA GRADE ROAD 

CULVERT REPLACEMENT BY $9,500 FOR A TOTAL NET DECREASE OF $61,290 AND A 

NOT-TO-EXCEED TOTAL OF $452,958, 

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same, 

DATED: CONTRACTOR: 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
JMS CONSULTING 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
.~ 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS AD V RESS: 
y: w&%\ 

P A  

O 4 L U u ,  cq. 4Ck-L% 
TELEPHONE: (408) 945- 1 1 I8 

FAX: 
Approved as to form: C429%61-35F3 

14 LG] 633 -17 f35 

Chief Assistant County Counsel 
~ -~ 

I 

DJSTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller 
Public Works 
Contractor 

! 

WBW:mg 

JM.WPD - .  



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

I 

0304 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

TO: Board of Supervisors 
County Administrative Offkx 
Auditor Controller 

FROM : 

BY : 

d Revenue Agreement 0 1 
AGREEMENT TYPE (Check One) 

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of same. 

2.  Tie agreement will provide FOR ENGINEERIDNG DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY-WIDE STORM DAMAGE 

- REPAIR PROGRAM 

3. Ptriod of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30, 2003 

4. Aitiipated && is $ a 7 9 0  DECBE;BSE Fixed Monthly Rate 0 Annual Rate 0 Not bo Exceed 

Remarks: CONTRACT $452,958.00; OVERBEAD @ 7% $31,707.06; TOTAL $484,665.06 

5.  Detail: E o n  Continuing Agreements List for FY - . Page CC- 2o Contract NO: ~ 4 8 1  OR P T ~  Agreement 01 02 
7 Sectionn No Board letter required, will be listed under Item 8 I m 7  
7 Sectionm .Board letter required 
7 SectionN Revenue Agreement 

6. Aqxopriatins/Rewnues are available and are budgeted in 6211981 70830! 3665! (Index) 3590 ( a b  ob.iect) 

Proplxal and accounting detail reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Boar r v i m  approve the agreement and 

- on behalf of the DIRECTOR OF PU'BLIc WORKS (DepVAgency Head) to 

Dishbution: 
Board of Supervisors - White State of California 
Auditor controller - Canary County of Santa Cruz 
Auditw-Controller - Pink I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cna, 
Department - Gold State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement ww ap 

proved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Offke try an 
order duty entered in the minutes of said Board on 20- 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
Title I, Seaion 300 Proc Man By: Deputy clerk - 

AUDTOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY 


